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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
i/8 Pork Road, 4300' SE of
Harford Road ¥  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(12913 Fork Road)
11th RBlection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6Lh Councilmanic District

* (Case No. 96-515-A
Fdna E. Kiring
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Variance for that property known as 12213 Fork Reoad, located
in the vicinity of Cherry Hill Road in Baldwin. The Petition was filed by
the owner of the property, Edna E. Eiring. The Petitioner seeks relief
from Section 413.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
to permit a dual-faced sign of 16 sg.ft. teotal in lieu of the maximum
permitted 1 sg.ft. for an existing sign. The subject property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which
was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Edna E.
Eiring, legal owner of the property, her son, Henry L. Eiring, and Grace T,
Frei, adjacent property owner on the north side. Appearing as Protestants
in the matter were Paul Plowman, adjoining property on the south (affected)
gide, Nancy Hastings, and Charleotte Pine, nearby residents of the area.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of 1.4393 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2 and is improved with a
one-story single family residence and a one-story, delached garage. On

behalf of himself and his mother, Henry Eiring testified that his mother

'b§§has resided on the property since 1946. He testified that a subdivision

of the original family holdings created a second lot to the rear of the
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subject property, and that he and his family now reside directly behind
his mother at 12911 Fork Road. Mr. Eiring testified that he built and
installed the subject sign at the entrance to the driveway which serves
both his mother's property and his property. The subject sign identifies
the properties as being Holly Grove Farm and Windy Acres. Mr. Eiring
testified that he created the sign to give to his mother on Mother's Day
and that he installed the sign at the front entrance to her property on
Fork Road. Photographs submitted depict that the sign is well-maintained
and attractive in appearance. Mr. Eiring testified that he was unaware
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) restricted the size of
such signs to 1 sq.ft. Inasmuch as the subject sign totals 16 sq.ft., a
variance is necessary in order for the sign to remain as it presently
exists. WMr. Eiring admitted that he did not obtain a sign permit to
install the sign at this location. He believes that the 1 sq.ft. maximum
permitted size is too restrictive and that the subject sign should be
allowed Lo remain as it presently exists. He further believes that the
subject sign is necessary to identify the properties in the event emergen-
cy vehicles need to access either his house or his mother's house.

Appearing in opposition to the Petitioner's request were Nancy
Hastings, Paul Plowman, and Charlotte Pine, all nearby residents of the
area. These Protestants object to any variance being granted for the sign
in question. They believe that the subject sign detracts from the rural
character of the area and is inappropriate for this residential community.
They alsc fear that the granting of this sign will set a precedent for
other residents in this area to erect similar signs of this size.

The B.C.Z.R., specifically Section 307.1, established a two-step

process For the granting of variances. That two-step process was addressed
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and identified by the Court of Special Appeals in the case of Cromwell v.

Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The opinion in that case, issued January 4,
1995 and authored by the Honorable J. Cathell, interpreted cur regulations
to require the applicant to establish the following:

First, the BApplicant (Petitioner} must prove, and this Deputy
Zoning Commigsioner must find, that the "property whereon structures are
to be placed (or uses conducted) is -- in and of itself-- unique and unusu-
al in a manner different from the nature of surrounding properties such
that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject property causes the
zaning provision to impact disproportionately upon that property."

Having satisfied this "first step" the Applicant (Petitioner)
must proceed to the "second step" of this variance process, which 1is to
show that strict compliance with the zoning regulations for Raltimore
County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

The practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship guidelines that
have been imposed by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
have been thoroughly examined and discussed by the appellate courts of

this State. In Loyola Federal Savings and Loan Assoclation v. Buschman,

227 Md. 243, 176 A.2d 355 (1261), the Court of BAppeals considered the
identical regulation to Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

As the Court noted: "Section 307 of the Requlations uses the two
terms (practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship) in the disjunctive."

Loyola Federal, p. 358. Thus, by the ugse of the term "or", Section 307

offers the Petitioner an opportunity to cbtain its variance upon satisfac-

tion of either the undue hardship or practical difficulty standard.

7

The distinction between these standards was c¢larified by the

Court of Special Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesa-
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peake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d 220 (1974). Within that opinien,

the Court held that the undue hardship standard applies tc a petition for
a use variance. The Court noted that a use variance, which permits a use
on the property other than that specifically permitted in that particular
district, regquires the impesition of a higher standard. That is, to allow
the change of use for a particular property requires the Petiticner to
demonstrate real hardship, where the land cannot allow a reasonable return
if used only in accordance with the use restrictions of the ordinance.

Compared with this heavy burden, the Court reviewed the practical
difficulty standard applicable for area varlances. The Court characterized
area variances as having a much less drastic effect than use variances, in
that they seek relief only from height, area, setback, or side property
line vestrictions and would not affect the property's use, per se. The
Court envisioned the impact of area variances on the surrounding locale to
be less than that generated by use variances, and thus, the lesser practi-
cal difficulty standard applies. The prongs of that standard which must
be satisfied by the Petition, as enunciated in Anderson, supra, are as
follows:

1) whether compliance with the strict Iletter of

restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage,

height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the

owner from using the property for a permitted purpose

or would render conformity with such restrictions

unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance applied for would

do substantial justice to an applicant as well as to

other property owners in the district or whether a

lesser relaxation than that applied for would give

sufficient relief to the owner of the property involwved

and be more consistent with that afforded other proper-

ty owners; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

- -
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Anderson, p. 39, See also Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973) at pps.

214-215.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
both for and against the requested variance, I am persuaded toc deny the
request. The Petitioner failed to satisfy the requirements set forth in
Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R., and as established in the case of Cromwell
v. Ward, supra. In the opinion of this Deputy Zoning Commissioner, there
was insufficient testimony or evidence to support that the subject sign
was necessary to adequately identify the subject property, or that strict
compliance with +the zoning regulations could not be maintained. It is
clear that the granting of the relief requested would adversely affect the
ptublic health, safety and general welfare, and must therefore be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this ‘§2#7ﬁ4day of Bugust, 1996 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Section 413.1.A of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a dual-faced sign of 16 sqg.ft.
total in lieu of the maximum permitted 1 sq.ft. for an existing sign, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED thalt the subject sign shall be removed
within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order; and,

TT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have thirty (30)

days from the date of this Order to file an appeal of this decision.

Mt oo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORETHE
THE APPLICATION OF
EDNA E, EIRING * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY
TLOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF * OF
FORK ROAD, SOUTHEAST OF
HARFORD ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY
(12913 FORK ROAD)
11TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASENQ, 96-515-A
6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
# * * * % s *® * * % He
OPINION

This case comes before the Board on appeal from the August 27, 1996, decision of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner denying the Appellant’s Petition for Variance from Section 413.1.A
of the Baltimore Connty Zoning Regulations to permit a dual-faced sign of 16 square feet total in
lieu of the maximum permitted 1 square foot for an existing sign.

The Appellant, BEdna E, Eiring, appeared and testified in her own behalf. Paul Plowman,
Charlotte W. Pine and Nancy Hastings appeared and testified as Protestants, Neither the Appellant
nor the Protestants were represented by counsel.

Testimony and evidence show that the Appellant has lived at the subject site for 51 years,
having bought the property, which then consisted of approximatety 3 1/3 acres, with her husband
in 1946. The property, which is zoned R.C.2, was subsequently subdivided, creating a second lot
to the rear of the subject property. Mrs, Eiring, who is now a widow, lives in a single family
residence on the subject site, 12913 Fork Road, which consists of 1.4393 acres, more or less, and
abuts Fork Road. Her son, Henry Eiring, lives with his family on the lot to the rear of the subject
site, consisting of 1.8384 acres, more or less, and known as 12911 Fork Road.

Henry Eiring testified that he made the sign for his mother in May, 1996, as a Mother’s Day
gift. Photographs of the sign show it to be dark green, with yellow lettering identifying 12911 and
12913 Ford Road as “Holly Grove Farm” and “Windy Acres” (Petitioner’s Exhibits 1-A and 1-B).
The sign was erected at the entrance to the driveway that serves both Mrs. Eiring’s and her son’s
properties.

Mr. Eiring testified that, as his property is not visible from Fork Road and his mother’s
property is not easily visible, the sign helps to identify their properties. He stated that the sign
could be especially useful in identifying the property for emergency personnel if his mother, who
is 79 years old and lives alone, ever needs such help. He further testified that the Post Office

MICROFILMED



Case No, 96-515-A Edna E. Biring 2

asked her to move her mailbox, whiéhr contains the street number, across the road, but conceded
on crogs-examination that the mailbox had since been moved back to her property side.

Mrs. Firing testified that she feels that the sign does not detract from her property or the
neighborhood, and that it is not a hazard to ingress or egress on her property.

Several neighbors testified fc)r the Appellant. Grace Frei, who lives adjacent to the
Appellant, at 12917 Fork Road, testified that the sign does not block her ingress or egress, and that
she feels it is not a threat to the public safety and welfare. Mary Shaffrey, of 12906 Fork Road,
testified that she feels the sign, which ig visible from her property, helps people locate her home.
Rosemary Gomez, who lives about ﬁ mile away, at 13218 Fork Road, testified that she goes by the
sign at least twice a day and thinks it is charming,

Protestant Nancy Hastings gave testimony and evidence that the Greater Kingsville Civic
Association, of which she is president, opposes the granting of the subject variance (Protestants
Exhibits 3 and 4).

Charlotte Pine, president of the Long Green Valley Association, testified that her
association is opposed to the granting of variances to signage regulations.

Paut Plowman, who lives af 13105 Fork Road, one-quarter mile from the subject property,
testified that there is nothing unique about the subject property. He said it is similar to the property
adjacent to it, 12909 Fork Road, which he owns and which also has a lot abutting the road and a
lot behind it. He said that he feels there is no particular hardship involved, as there are other
identifying signs on the property, '

The granting of variances is governed by Section 307.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, which provides, in relevant part, that variances may be granted

only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar
to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where
strict compliance . . . would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

The Court of Special Appeals, in Cromwell v, Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995), has
construed this regulation to mean that obtaining a variance is basically a two-step process. The
first step requires a finding that the subject property is unique and unusual in a manner different

from the nature of surrounding properties such that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject
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property causes the Zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon that property. The second
step requires a finding that denial of the requested variance would result in practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship,

Cromwell v. Ward states that “Unless there is 2 finding that the property is unique,

unusual, or different, the process stops here and the variance is denied without any consideration
of practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.”

The Appellant failed to present any testimony or evidence showing that her property was
unique in such a manner that the signage requirements of Section 413.1.A would impact
disporportionately on her property. Thus, the first step of the variance process was not met, and
the practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship requirement cannot be property considered.

However, even assuming, for the sake of argument, that the property meets the
requirement of uniqueness, the Appellant failed to produce convincing evidence of practical
difficuity or unreasonable hardship.

Mr, Eiring contended that the subject sign would help to identify his elderly mother’s home
in case emergency vehicles had to respond there. However, he stated on cross-examination that
her mailbox has her street number on it. The subject property thus has a conventional type of
identification for residential property that is generally considered sufficient for either normat or
emergency situations,

The Board finds, therefore, that denial of the requested variance would not inflict practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the Appellant.

For the above reasons the Board will deny the Petition for Variance.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE this __10th _ day of April , 1997, by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltiomore County
ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 413.1.A of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a dual-faced sign of 16 square feet total in lieu of
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Case No, 96-515-A Edna E. Eiring 4

the maximum permitted 1 square foot for an existing sign be and is hereby DENIED; and it is
further

ORDERED that the subject sign shall be removed within thirty (30) days of the date of
this order.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule
7-201 through 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ng

Robert O. Schue h:{rman

%Q%,A

sﬁfle K "Howanski

mm

S. Diane Levero
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Connty Board of Appeals of Bultimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410} 887-3180

April 10, 1997

Henry L. Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

RE: Case No., 96-515-A
Edna E. Eiring -Petitioner

Dear Mr. Eiring:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will
be closed.

Very truly yours,

Cfékﬁbéﬁzxz; §i74zklﬂz%%§1'gff
Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

encl.

cect Ms. Edna E. Eiring
Mr. Paul Plowman
Ms. Charlotte W. Pine
Ms. Nancy Hastings
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E, Schmidt '
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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Baltimore County Government

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 August 27, 1996 (410) 887-4386

Ms. Edna E. Eiring
12913 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013

RE: PETITION WOR VARIANCE
E/8 Fork Road, 4300' SE of Harford Road
(12913 Fork Road)
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Edna E. Eiring - Petitioner
Case Na. 96-515-A

Dear Ms. Eiring:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been denied in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party f£inds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o 'Y%; /441?“0

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County
ce: Mr. Henry L. Eiring, 12911 Fork Road, Baldwin, Md. 21013
Mr. Paul Plowman, 13105 & 12909 Fork Road, Baldwin, Md. 21013
Ms. Charlotte W. Pine, 13310 Fork Road,/?aldwin, Md. 21013
Me. Nancy Hastings, 7714/Buck Hill Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087

People's Counsel; Case/File
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
12913 Fork Road, E/S Fork Road, 4300'+/-
from ¢/l Harford Road, 1lth Election * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Diatrict, 6th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Edna E. Eiring
Petitioner * CASE NO. 96-515-34
* X L & * * * X * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLY, S. DEMILICG
Deputy People'’s Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ;;%jS#Q:Ly of July, 1996, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Edna E. Eiring, 12913

Fork Road, Baldwin, MD 21013, Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

MICROFILMED
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Date
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Pelition for .Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County

for the property located at 1IZ2'3  Foew AD
C?(@ __SIS'_A_ which is presently zoned _rC~2

This Petitlon shall be filed with the Oftfice of Zaning Administration & Davelopment Management,
The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the propetty aituate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat sttached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 413.1, A

To allow a dual faced sign with a total area of 1§ square feet +/- in lieu
of the maximum permitted 1 square foot,

ot the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for tha following reasons: {indicate hardship or
Practicaf ditficulty)

6"«”‘1"’\5 d}- Vaviznce wifk Pmd:& ro‘-u-'-‘ =TT SN Prqrc_.r[" wae le ?veeew‘:y\
Votediod in accordance 1oL yisio) i, & Numbericg dasires & Nocal poblic safetny
{,n.-\-'i-&-if.s.' Beddatn ey Specefue Sign regulations Lo 5Aachs) propertrare
yestrichve as Y b alai\ft proper i A;,‘,\m, wnlrwadim o maek
Public sadet Bammids g de prerks 4 prechial A\H\w\{-\ b adkevaner.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, eto., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Ballimore County.

5

I'We tio sotemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of perjury, that liwe ase the
legal awner{s) of the praperty which Is the sublect of thig Petition

Contract Purchaser/esses: ' Legal Owner(s):
(Type or Print Nama) ' (Type or Print Name}
Slgnature ' Slgnature
Epva €. .06
Addresg (Typa ot Print Name)
.
L]

i \} é)ch Anlier 8 s 8 AAAN ¢

City State ' Zlpcode Signature ~2

Altarney for Patitioner;

V23 Ford Radd awm2 (272

{Type or Print Name) ‘ Address Phene No
: Basuwio MDD 2o\3
: City State Ziptode
nature Name, Address and phone number of representative i be contacted,

Hs79
iyl

Atidress Phona Na, | Name

State Zipcode Address Phane No

R QFFICE USE oLy TR —

| lyﬁm‘ﬁ\ EBTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING / ‘,"2,9 z
. unavallable for Haaring
| 7'L_——J /

|4
the foltowing dates J: [~ 9r 7 Next Two Monthe
?
Q Printed with Soybean ink

AL [l oTH
on Recycled Papar e - ~
: \\“ REVIEWED BY: oare_& gZéZZ_
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 12913 FORK ROAD

BALDWIN, MARYLAND C? 4) ~55 pr

Beginning at a point on the East side of Fork Road which is 55 feet right of way width wide at the
distance of 4300 feet +/- of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street of Harford Road
which is 90 feet wide . As recorded on Deed Liber 7730, Folio 399, thence running with and binding on
the said first line for its length and running along the easterly side of said Fork Road as now surveyed:
(1) § 16 degrees 03 minutes 00 seconds E 191,93 feet to an iron bar set on the easterly side of Fork Road,
thence leaving the side of Fork Road and running with and binding on the second line of the last
mentioned conveyance for part of its distance (2) S 89 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds E 313.39 feet to an
iron bar set , thence leaving the second line and running for a new division throught the land the two
following courses and distances viz (3) N 00 degrees 63 minutes 00 seconds E 25.0 feet to an iron bar now
set in and distant 366.61 feet from the end of the fourth line of the first mentioned conveyance thence
ruaning and binding on the said fourth line for the remainder of its distance (5) N 89 degrees 57 minutes
00 seconds W 366.61 feet having passed over an iron bar now set 183,30 feet from the beginning.
Containing 1.4393 acres, also known as 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin located in the I Ith Election District,
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ’Jl‘ | 1090

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertiserment was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on ,J_[L 19%.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
~ S
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CEIRTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Townen, Maryland ﬁ TR
Distriet... ... | | Date of Posting. Z.’.‘i/ PA

0 Y P O 0 0l g O 0 o i e g ¢ 9 T Y 04 e e o 1 80 e e A B o e Pt e e

Petitioner: .é/bl"? 1 ..-_#:-ﬁ.?:.l:%j. ..........................................................

Location of property: W .-?.-./.:?.K{E-ﬁéi__-,;-.,-,,_.—_ _______ Fermerem o e m e o e e
-------------- 0 s WD g4 g --'-"'----'--"I--H---—----o--.—l-—--,-----.,.ﬂ- _.,,-.---.::..7—--....-:-----__-—..-.--
Location of Stgne./ 2505y 200 8 Wy O fosponty Secip Fowe &
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | No
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No. (28524
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neemwed B, Larry Eiring & Damiel €. \Brununer, .Jr.
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CERTIFICATE & POSTING ¢

RE: Case No.: 9(@ ~ 5/6/ A

Petitioner/Developer:; l:/ CQ LA é o

/
Do -
Date of Hearing/Closing?

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentiemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

The sign(s) were posted on i 6 ) 2-\ - q (zJ
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

1gnature Sign Poster and Datg)
(cael 7
—AWE
(Prmted Name) /
L._N____‘

B lb“f‘d‘"“&a <y
/

(éit)‘, State, Zip Code)

(Telephone Number)

9/96
cort.doc
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Baltimore County geve’toplggjt P;OC}E?WB
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County 2Zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements,

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

b Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2} Biiling for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

FTTE W &) ¥ vartising:
] I'4
ttem No.: 377 pbtitioner; Edna E. Ferang
= = 4

Location: ﬁf’ Za??f—g F"VK .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

e

NAME : Hewey L Ewie

ADDRESS : 122\ Torw o
“Ballwia MD 21013

PHONE NUMBER: V74552

MICROFILMED
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T0: PUTUXENT PUBLTSHING COMPANY
JULY 16, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Henry L. Elring
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, MD 21013
817-4552

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commlssioner of RBaltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimora
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenye, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-515-A (Ttem 519)

12813 Pork Road

E/S Fork Road, 4300'+/- from c/1 Harford Rosd
1ith Election Bistrict - 6th Councilmenic
Legal Owner(s): Bdna F. Eiring

Varlance to allow a dual faced sign with a total area of 16 8. ft. {more or less) in lieu of the maximm
permitted 1 sq. ft.

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, JULY 30, 1996 at 11:00 a.m, in Room 106, County Office Building,

LAWRENCE E. schMIDT
ZONTNG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

.

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) POR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391,

MICROFILMED
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galtlmor e Co?lgy £ and County Office Building
epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

July 3, 199

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. €hesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
- oy
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE, NUMBER: 96-515~3 (Item 519)

12913 Fork Road

/8 Fork Road, 4300'+/~ from c/1 Harford Road
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s): Edna E. Eiring

Variance to allow a dual faced sign with a total ares of 16 aq. ft. (more or less) in lisu of the maximum
permitted 1 =g, ft.

HERRTNG: TUESDAY, JULY 30, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

(Bah -

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce! Edna R, Eiring

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE WEARING DATE.
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE, FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B87-3353,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HERRING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391,

MICROFILMED
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

Hearing Room ~ Room 48
Qld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

December 13, 19956
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 96-515-A IN MATTER OF: EDNA E. EIRING -Petitioner
E/s Fork Road, SE of Harford Road (12913 Fork Road)
11th Election District; 6th Councilmanic

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MARCH 5, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

I I R y ETIRTES IR I U D

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said
requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the
Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(¢). For
further information, see Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

cc: Appellant /Petitioner: Edna E. Eiring
Henry L. Elring, CRM

Protestants :  Paul Plowman
Charlotte W. Pine
. Nancy Hastings

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E, Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty
MICROFILMED
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Baltimore County Development Proc‘es.sing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

P 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Margland 21204

July 25, 1996

Ms. Edna K. Eiring
12913 Fork Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

RE: Item No.: 519
Case No.: 96-515-A
Petitioner: Edna Eiring

Dear Ms. Eiring:

The Zoning Advigory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
June 28, 1996,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request Iinformation on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =2oning action requested,
but  to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

{’ . ) ; ‘ ‘

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoming Supervisor

S8incerely,

PR Y

WCR/ra
Attachment(s)

MICROFILMED
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Project Managers
Team Leaders
Page Two

January 31, 1994

the case f£ile for the hearing officer. 1f no further comments are

\received, in writing, it will be presumed that the particular agency

agrees that the tred-lined" plan comports with that agency's comments
made at or prior to the conference.

Community representatives must also be provid

v4 the opportunity to
review the case file at the hearing officer's off

Ze during the 5 days

prior -to the hearing, and be assured that thepe wlll be no additional’

commants. from county agencies and no addit

N,

There ﬂhagld be no surprises at the hearing,

testimony avidance presented that there
and between, the developer and county age€
the c°nferencq\:ﬁd the hearing.

dnal "red-lined" plans.

{re agreewments reached by

1f the developer or the county ag
the hearing the

officer, but .every
development plan is

oficies wish to make. changes at
may do so as vunFesolved.issues" befora the hearing
attempt should be/made to resolve issues before the

submitted to the county. ;

Negotiations canng ue to take place between the developer
and county agencies witho ¢ public having an opportunity to be
aware. ~ Should the county\aggncies and the developer wish to resalve an
tuncesolved issue”, they maj{do so at the hearing, with the community

representatives having spportunity to see the negotiations and
testify as to the impact change on their community.

Finally, it must bé reemphasiled that _all comments from county
agencies be in writing. I comments are not received, as requ@red by
law and underscored gbove, then there\is a presumption that there 'are

no comments to be/made, and the agengy will be foreclosed from adding
anything “new".

nJ:eoh

gy P. David Fields
-t thomas H./Hamer
J. James/Dieter
Lawrencé E. Schmidt, Esquire !
Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire '
- gcount®f Council Members
Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr., Esquire

{n that there should be no

ncies in the 15 days batween'



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: July 16, 19396
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM ¢ Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For July 15, 1996
Item No. 519

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Fork Road is an existing road which shall ultimately be
improved as a 40-foot street cross section on a 60-foot right-of-way.
RWB:HJO: jrb

ce: File

Z0NEL17D MiCROHLP-’TED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director July 23, 1996
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: Robert A. Wirth mm/?g)
DEPRM ,

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #519 - Eiring Property

12913 Fork Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 8, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

This is located in an Agricultural Preservation Area. Request that
landowner consider a smaller size since use is not related to agricuitural
use but to residential.

RAW:GP:sp
EIRING/DEPRM/TXTSBP

MICROFILMED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 9, 1996
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments ou the following petition(s):
Item Nos. 497, 501, 509, 510, 512, 514, 515, 517, 518; 519 and 520

If there should be any further questions or if this offivé can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

Prepared by: (_ /2141rjz&/féﬁqu;1€3*
[
(

Ly

Division Chief:

PK/JL

MICROFILMED
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER~OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: PDM oatE: - 7-F6
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley

Permits and Development Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: P-€-9

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: 5/0 5&. /
515
573
ST Sy

s
Ly

5/7.

(517 Y
v

BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSBP

RBS:sp

MICROFILMED



. Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

i

700 East Joppa Road 7 Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 07/12/%96&

Arnald Jablon

Director

Zaning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towsan, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-110S

RE: Property Owner: PAUL E. FEILD, JR.

Location: E/S HARFORD RD., 510' FROM CENTERLINE SUNSHINE AVE.
(12619 HARFORD RD.)

Item No.: 509 Zoning Agenda: VARIANCE

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

B. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE.-T0\ THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:SIO,SI1,518,513,514,515,
916,517,51 ,519)520,521,528,523,524 AND 5235,

e

REVIEWER: L7. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE BB7-4B81, MS-1108F

MICROFILMED
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. David L. Winstead

Maryiand Department of Transportation - ff:ﬁ‘;’:so )
State Highway Administration Administrator
7-/7-7C
Ms. Joyce Watson SR RE: Baltimore County |
Baltimore County Office of ftem No. <79 ((72 iS)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 102
Towson, Maryiand 21204

|
i i

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced plan and we have no
objection to approval as the development does not access a State
roadway and i1s not effected by any State Highway Administration
projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-545-5581 1f you have any
questions. Thank you for the opportunity to review this plan.

Very truly ;ours,

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS

MICROFILMED

My telephone number 1S

Marytand fHelay Service for impaired Hearng or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tol! Free
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kofroko, Esq.
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

ECE] QR
FROM: Joseph Bartenfelder <° ﬂ
Councilman, Sixth District JUL 3 1 1996

DATE: July 30,1996 ZONING COMMISSIONER
SUBJECT: Case No. 96515A -

This is in response to a comment referring to my office made this morning at a
hearing on Case No, 96515A: Edna Eiring, 12911 Fork Road.

My office has been contacted by Mr. Paul M. Plowman only one time in the past
eighteen months expressing his concerns regarding zoning regulations which apply to
outside lighting. Our relationship with Mr. Piowman, as with other constituents, has
been professional and cordial.

Any communication referring to Mr. Plowman'’s relationship with my office
should have no bearing on this case.

MICROFILMED



galtimore County, Marylan’

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, 0id CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE &, DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People’s Counsel

March 3, 1997

Robert Q. Schuetz, Chairman

Board of Appeals of Baltimore Couhty
Room 49 Courthouse

400 wWashington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered

Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE, 12913 Fork
Road, E/S Fork Road, 4300'+/- from
¢/l Harford Road, 1llth Election
Digtrict, oth Councilmanic
EDNA E. EIRING, Petitioner
Case No.: 96-515-A
CBA Hearing Date: 3/5/97

Dear Chairman Schuetz:

This variance case is scheduled for a hearing before the CBA
for March 5, 1997. Our office is interested in the case but does
not intend to be present at trial. We trust the Board will
follow the legal standards for a variance set forth in Baltimore
County Zoning Requlations §307 and Cromwell v. Ward, 102
Md.App. 621 (1995).

In reviewing the file, we studied the site plan submitted at
the Zoning Commissioner's hearing as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. It
is included in the Board's file. It appears the proposed sign is
located in the 60-foot right-of-way for Fork Road.

Baltimore County Code §3-1 prohibits private signs in a
public right-of-way. (See attached.)

Recently, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner decided this issue,
among others, in the case of Lenora E. Zaccari and John Szyjka,
Case No, 97-27-A. In its 9/27/96 Opinion and Order, Deputy
Zoning Commissioner Kotroco prohibited placement of the
commercial sign in the right-of-way for Sweet Air Road. (See
attached copy of Opinion}.

MICROFILMED



Robert O. Schuetz, Chairman

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
March 3, 1997

Page 'Two

We hope this information will be of assistance to the Board
in this matter.

Very truly yours,
Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel

Csb/caf
Enclosures
ce: Edna E. Eiring, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin, MD 21013, Petitioner

Nancy Hastings, 7714 Buck Hill Rd., Kingsville, MD 21087,
Protestant

Charlotte W. Pine, 13310 Fork Road, Baldwin, MD 21013,
Protestant

Paul Plowman, 13105 Fork Road, Baldwin, MD 21013, Protestant

EIRING.LTR/PZONE/TXTCAF

MICROFILMED



ADVERTISING AND SIGNS

Sec, 3-1. Posting signs on public property.
(al Definitions.

Person means any political candidate, regis-
tered political committee, person, firm, partner.
ship, association, corporation, company, organiza-
tion, or other entity of any kind, A person does not
include the county,

Public utility, as used in this section, includes
but is not limited to a person awarded a franchise
to operate a CATV system,

Sign includes any bill, poster, placard, hand-
bill, flyer, painting, sign, notice, advertisement,
or olher similar object or matter which contains
printed or written matter in words, symbols, or
pictures or any comhbination thereof,

(b) Posting prohibited. It is unlawful for any
person to post, place or affix a sign:

(1) On any building owned, leased, or controlled
by the county;

(2) On or within the confines of any public park,
recreation area, or other landscaped
grounds owned or operated by the county
or upon any flagpole, street lamppost, or

tree owned by the county;

On any traffic-control sign or device, in-
cluding but not limited to stoplights and
their standards, stop signs, yield signs,
one-way street signs, or any other sign or
device which directs traffic or controls
traffic signals or on the supporting post of
such sign or device;

Which in any way blocks the view of a
traffic-control sign or device by metorists
or pedestrians in such a manner as to create
a hazard;

Which in any way poses a hazard to motor-
ists, pedestrians or cyclists, or protrudes
into a street or sidewalk in such a manner
as to interfere with the safe passage of the

public;

(8] On any other property ovwned, leased, or
controlled by the county; or

(7) On any pole, building, or property of what-

ever nature owned, leased, or controlled by

236

§ 31

a public utility where the same is located
within or on any public street, alleyway, or
any other public property.

(e} Removal of illegal signs.

{1) The county is authorized to remove any sign
posted in violation of subsections (b)1)
through (b)(6) of this section,

(2) A public utility is authorized to remove any
sign posted in vielation of subsection (b)(7)
of this section,

{d) Liability for costs of removal of illegally
posted signs. Any person who posts and any person
who authorizes the posting of a sign in violation
of subsection (b) of this section shall be liable to
the county or to the public utility for the costs of
removal of the sign and for any expense for re-
pairing damage done by the sign removal. In the
case of violations relating to county property, the
county administrative officer shall approve regu-
lations adopted by each department or office au-
thorized by him to remove illegally posted signs.
The regulations shall include provisions requiring
the various offices and departments to report:

(1) The name of the person represenied on the

material removed;

(2)

The number of advertisements, signs, no-
tices, or other writing or printing removed;

3)
(4)

The location of the material;

From what type of structure the material
was removed; and

()

{e) Persons responsible.

Cost of removal and repair,

(1) 1In the case of & political campaign, a can-
didate [or any office and the chairman and
treasurer of any registered political com-
mittee shall be presumed to have autho-
rized the posting and is therefore liable for
the cosls of sign removal imposed by sub-
section (d) of this section, provided that the
candidate or the committee was respon-
sible for the printing of the sign, If such
liability is contested, the burden of vver-
coming the presumption is on the contesting
party. A candidate for public office shall, at

MICROFILMED



§ 31

the time of filing with the board of super-
visors of elections for such candidacy, sign
a writlen statement which acknowledges
the candidate’s responsibilities under the
provisions ol this seclion. Failure to sign
such a statement shall not affect the lia-
bility of the candidate for the penalties and
coals provided for in this section,

In all other casos, it shall be presumed that
the person whose name, event, business, lo-
ecation, or merchandise is writien on the sign
has posted or authorized the posting of the
sign and is therefore liable o the county or
10 the public utility for the costs referred to
in subsection (d) of this seetion; and if such
linbility is contested, the burden ol over-
coming the presumption is on the contesting
party.

() Criminal violation. Any person who posts a
sign in violation of subsection {b) of this section
shall be gnilly of a misdemeanor and upen con-
viction shall pay a fine nol to exceed five hundred
dollars ($500.00) for each posted sign,

ICode 1978, & 18-36)

Cross reforences—FElectiona, tit. 15; motor vehicles and
traffie, Lil. 21,

Btste law reference—Placement of gsigng that interfere with
trailic signs, ete, Ann. Code of Md., Transportation article, §
21-405.

See. 3-2. Political campaign signs.

(a} Stationary signs, excluding commercial bill-
hoards, announcing candidales seeking elected
public office may be erected in the county no ear-
lier than thirty (30} days prior to the date of any
primary election. They shall be confined within
private property and shail not obstruct the vision
of operators of motor vehicles as set forth in sec
tion 21-8 or article I, tille 21 of this Code, The
chief of police or his agent may require that a sign
be relocated if he determines that its placement
may obstrucl the vision of operators of motor ve-
hicles or for obther public safety reasens, The signs
must be removed within five (5) days alter the
closing of the polls following any primary by any
unsuceessful primary candidate and within five
(6) days afler the closing of the polls following any
general election by all other candidates,

BALTIMORE CQUNTY CODE

(b) Any candidate whose signs are posted in vi-
olation of this section shall he guilty of a misde-
meanor and, upon convietion thereof, shall be sub-
ject 1o a fine of notl more than twenty-five dollars
{$25.00) for each violation,

(Code 1878, § 18-31)

Cross references—Elections, 13, 13; motor vehicles and
traffic, tit. 21,

State law reference—Political pestors, Ann. Code of Md.
art, 27, § 452,

Sec. 3-3. Motor fuel signs indieating prices.

{a} The county council finds that the regulation
of signs advertising prices of motor vehicle fuels
at places dispensing fuels in the county at retail
will serve to pratect the safely and recreational
value of public travel on highways in Lhe county
and will beiter protect the public investment in
its streets and highways, and in furtherance of
these purposes the following regulations arc en-
acted,

{b) Bvery retail dealer in motor fuel shall pub-
licly display and maintain on each pump or other
dispensing device from which motar fuel is sold by
him, at least one (1) sign and not more than two
(2) signs stating the price per gallon ol the motor
fuel, the state and federal taxes, and the lotal
price sold by him [rom such pump or device. Such
sign or signs shall be of a size nol larger than
sighty (80) square inches, The price shown on each

of such signs shall include an itemization of the

cost per gallon of such motor fuel, ihe amount of
federal taxes, and the amounl of state taxes, Ail
figures, including fractions, tpon such signs, other

- than figures and (ractions used in any price-

236

computing mechanism constituting a part ol any
such pump or dispensing device, shall be of the
same size.

{¢) No signs stating or relating to the prices ol
motor fuel and no signs designed or caleulated to
cause the public {0 believe that they state or re-
late to the price of motor fuel, other than the signs
referred to in subsection (b) of this section and
required to be displayed upon pumps and other
dispensing devices, shall be posted or displayed
on or about the premises where motor fuel is sold
at retail and within the view of any public highway
or regervation,

MICROFILMED



IH RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * RBEFORE THE
SW/S Sweet Alr Road, 140' SE
af Jarrettsville Pike ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMM1SSIONER
{3411 - 3419 Sweet Ailr Road)
10th Flection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District
* (Case No. 97-27-A

Lenora K. Zaccari, Legal Owner;
John 8zyika, Contract Lessee *

* ¥ * *x * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT BND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition Ffor Variance for that property known as 3411~3419 Sweet Air Road,
located in the vieinity of Jarrettsville Pike in Jacksonville. The Peti-
bion was filed by the owner of the property, Lenora E. Zaccari, and the
Contract Lessee, John Szyijka, through theilr attorney, Julius W. Lichter,
Faqulre. The Petitioners seek relief from the Baltimore County 2Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as Follows: TFrom Section 409.3 to permit 27 compact
parking spaces in lieu of the reguired 27 standard size spaced; from Sec-
tion 409.4.C to permit existing and proposed drive aisle widths of 19 feet
and 20 feet in lieu of the required 22 feet, and to permit a one-way aisle
width of 12 feet in lieu of the required 20 feel; frem Section 409.6 to
permit 37 parking spaces in tieu of the required 52; and from Section
413.3.C to pefmit an existing freestanding sign to remain in its present
location within the public right-of-way. The subject property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which
was accepted and marked into evidence as petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at ﬁhe:public hearing on hehalf of the Petition were
John Szyjka, Contract Lessee of the subject'broperty, Thomas Hoff, Profes-
sicﬂal Engineer who prepared the site plan for this project, and Julius W.

Lichter, Esquire, attorney for the petitioners. Scores of individuals who
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reside in the vicinity of the subject property attended the hearing 1in
support of the requesL, all of whom signed the Petilioners' Sign-In
Sheel.. There were no Protestants present.

Pagt imony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of 0.54 acres, more or iessg, zoned B.M.-C.R., and Ls improved
with a Lwo-story bulilding containing mixed uses. One of the uses in the
building is Roma's Restaurant and Carry-out, which has existed on the
property for the past 20 years. Tesbilmony indicated the Petitioners flled
the inskant request as a result of a complaint concerning parking which
was registered with the Zoning Enforcement Division of the Deparlment of
Permits and Development Management (DPDM). An inspection of the properly
and Lhe uses thereon revealed a number of minor violations of the =zoning
requlations, and thus, the petition for Variance seeking the relief noted
above was filed in order to resolve the matter.

on behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. Lichter proffered testimony in
support of the reliefl raquested. Mr. Lichter testified that his client
was been in business at the subject lacation for the past 20 years, and in
all that Lime, there have never been any problems with parking, traffic
flow, or any other matters associated with the restaurant use. No new
improvements are proposed at this Lime and thus, the relief requested is
merely to legitimize conditions which have existed on the property for
many years and to bring the property into compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

As noted above, many residents from the surrounding Jacksonville
area attended the hearing inm support of the relief requested. In addition
to the appearance of those individuals, the Petitioners submitted a Pal i-

tion of support which had been signed by approximately 4,000 Jacksonville

area residents. TL should be noted that no one appeared in opposition to



the Petitioners' request and no letters objecting to the relief requested
were received by this Office.

After considering the proffered testimony by Mr. Lichter as well
as the testimony offered by the citizens who appeared at the hearing, I am
persuaded to grant all of the relief requested, with the exception of the
variance to allow an existing freestanding sign to remain in the public
right-of-way. Testimony revealed that this sign has existed in its present
location for the past nine years. The sign poses no vigibility problems,
nor does it affect traffic 'in any adverse manner. However, it is located
within the State's right-of-way along Sweet Air Road. It is not permissible
to grant a variance to allow a sign to exist within a State road right-of-
way, and thus, that portion of the relief requested must be denied.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and

his property. MeLean v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the petitioner must meet the following:

1}  whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdenacome;

2} whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

i)  whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be abserved and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd., of Appeals, Town of Chesapgake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).



After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical diEficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the variances, as modified, are not granted. It has been established
that special clircumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the
land or structure which is the subject of this variance request and that
the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly re-
strict the use of the land due to the special conditions unigue to Lhis
particular parcel. In addition, the re@iaf requested will not cause any
injury to the public health, safety or general welfare and meets the gpirit
and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted.

PHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Depuly Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this Agy?y;day of September, 1996 that the petition for
Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{B.C.Z.R.}) as follows: From Section 409.3 to permit 27 compact parking
spaces in ileu of’the required 27 standard size spaces; Ffrom BSec- tlo
409.4.C to permit existing and proposed drive aisle widths of 19 feel
70 feet in lieu of the required 22 feet, and Lo permit a one-way
width of 12 Ffeet in lieua of the required 20 Feet; and from Secti
to permit 37 parking spaces in lieu of the required 52, in accord
petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

P IS FURTHER ORDERED that the variance from Sec’
permit an existing freestanding sign to remain in 1its
within the public right-of-way, in accordance with Pet’

be and is hereby DENIED; and,

- -




TT I8 FURTHER ORDERED any appeal of this decision must be made

within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

bl e

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissicner
TMK:bis - for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Mr. Paul Plowman
12909 Fork Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

Dear Mr. Plowman:

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 18, 1996

RE: Petition for Zoning
Variance
E/S Fork Road, 4300' SE
of Harford Road
{12913 Fork Recad)
11th Election District
6th Councilmanic District
Edna E. Eiring-Petitioner
Case No. 96-515-A

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on September 16, 1996 by H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM on
behalf of Edna E. Eiring, All materials relative to the case have been
forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board}.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not

hesitate to call 887-3180.

Ad:rye

c: Ms. Charlotte W. Pine
Ms. Nancy Hastings
People's Counsel

A,

Ta Xy Printad with Saybaan Ink
A on Racyeloed Papet

Sincerely,

ARNOLD J AB&M‘\/

Pirector
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Baltimore Count
Department fle it d County Office Building
P ont of TEIms an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

September 18, 1996

Mr. Paul Plowman
12509 Fork Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

RE: Petition for Zoning
Variance
E/S Fork Road, 4300' SE
of Harford Road
(12913 Fork Road)
11th Election District
6th Councilmanic District
Edna E. Eiring-Petitioner
Case No. 96-515-A

Dear Mr. Plowman:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on September 16, 1996 by H. Lawrence FEiring, CRM on
behalf of Edna E. Eiring. All materials relative to the case have been
Forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any dquestions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 887~3180.

Sincerely,

ARNCLD J Mﬁﬁ\/

Director
Ad:rye
¢: Ms. Charlotte W. Pine

Me. Nancy Hastings
People's Counsel

RS
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APPEAL
Petition for Zoning Variance
E/8 Fork Road, 4300' SE of Harford Reoad
(12913 Fork Road)
11th Electicn District ~ 6th Councilmanic District

Edna E. Eiring ~ Petitioner
Cage No. 96-515-A

Petition for Zoning Variance
Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners and Protestants Sign-In Sheets

Petitioners' Exhibits: 1 Plat to Accompany Petition for Variance
2 - Two Photographs

Letter from Nancy Hastings to the
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner dated
July 30, 19396

2 - Letter from Paul M. Plowman dated July 30,
1996

Protestants' Exhibits: 1

Inter-Office Correspondence from Joseph Bartenfelder, Councilman to
Timothy Kotroco, Esquire dated July 30, 1996

Letter from H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM tec Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning
Commissioner dated July 31, 1996

Letter of Opposition

Letter from H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM to Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning
Commissioner dated August 30, 1996

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated August 27, 1996 (Denied)

Notice of Appeal received on September 16, 1996 from H. Lawrence
Eiring, CRM on behalf of Edna E. Eiring

¢: Mr. Henry L. Eiring, 12911 Fork Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Mr. Paul Plowman, 13105 & 12909 Fork Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Ms. Charlotte W. Pine, 13310 Fork Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Ms. Nancy Hastings, 7714 Buck Hill Road, Baldwin, MD 21087
Ms. Edna E. Eiring, 12913 Fork Recad, Baldwin, MD 21013
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010

Request Notification: Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM
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Case No. 96-515-A VAR -To permit dual-faced sign of 16 sq. ft. in
lieu of maximum permitted 1 sq. ft. for existing
gign.

8/27/96 -Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order in
which Petition for Variance was DENIED.

12/13/96 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,

March 5, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Appellant /Petitioner: Edna E. Eiring
T g Henry L. Eiring
prothtants i GEdifi il ipany Pibanl ! 1S

Charlotte W. Pine
Nancy Hastings
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E., Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

---.‘ul-; el Aoy | Bt il

b i M e S T T ey W W P e el ey el ol A T PR Py P e ok ekt

3/03/97 -Letter from People's Counsel regarding this matter and submitting

copy of prior DZC Opinion on this 1ssue; will not be participating in
the proceeding; however, that office is interested in the case.

3/05/97 -~Hearing concluded this date. Publicly deliberated at conclusion of

hearing; Petition for Variance DENIED; written opinion and order to be
issued; appellate perilod to run from date of written Order. (R.K.M.)
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COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Edna E. Eiring -Petitioner

DATE

BOARD /PANEL

SECRETARY

ROS:

Case No. 96-515-A
: March 5, 1997 /at conclusion of hearing
Robert 0. Schuetz, Chairman (ROS)

Kristine K. Howanski (kkh)
S. Diane Levero (SDL)

ae

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

Those present at this deliberation included Edna E. Eiring,
Petitioner and Henry L. Eiring; and Charlotte W. Pine,
President, Long Green Valley Association, Protestant.
People's Counsel did not participate in these proceedings.

First, I would like to thank everyone for putting on their
cases as clearly as they were able to, and I thank you, Mr.
Eiring, for not calling repetitive testimony as well. I do
appreciate that.

This particular part of the proceeding is not part of the
record. Maryland State law requires that this Board convene
in open deliberation for the purpose of allowing the public to
know the feelings of the Board members as they relate to the
issues, and so minutes are taken. These minutes do not
necessarily supplement the record per se, but serve to certify
compliance.

I'm going to go first. First of all, this was obviously a
very emotional issue. No one likes to have to deal with
nelghbor versus neighbor in such contentious matters,
especially where neighbors have been friends for the better
part of thelr lives,

But, at the same time good fences make good neighbors -- we
have a situation here where, and it's not altogether uncommon,
where a cltizen of Baltimore County does what they deem
appropriate -- in this case, erects a sign. For the benefit
of everyone in the room, this case 1is, in my view, very
gimilar in tenor to UMBC Research Park. It had a tremendous
amount of opposition. The bottom line in that case was it
bolled down to a simple part of the law. This Board is
constrained to act within the law, and what it is empowered
and asked by the County Council to do as the quasi-judicial
body that it is.

Having said that, and provided you the opportunity to air the
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Case No. 96-515~-A Edna E, Eilring Minutes of Deliberation

KKH:

igsues, Mr. Eiring, your burden of proof lies in 307.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Requlations. I cannot see that there
is a scintilla of evidence that would indicate that your
property 1is in any way unique or unusual from any other
property. We have testimony that those properties have been
simllarly developed in terms of subdivision, size, shape and
gso forth. And so, in the absence of that, in the case which
Ms. Pine very astutely pointed out, Cromwell v. Ward, the
upper courts in Maryland have indicated and affirmed the
methods by which the BCZR and specifically 307.1, have to be
viewed in such matters.

The first test is whether or not the property is unique or
unusual as compared to surrounding properties. If the
Petitioner fails in that first test, one goes no further.
That is according to the courts. I will, however, go further
in my comments because I think it will be instructive.

The issue of practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship in
not being able to comply with the zoning regulations, I see no
reason why there is a need to vary from the zoning
regulations. I don't see how you are impacted negatively.
You have enjoyment of your property. You have the opportunity
to erect a sign -- to draw attention to emergency vehicles,
and so forth, for whatever peace of mind you and your mother
are seeking in living on Fork Road. S0, even if wyou had
gotten past the uniqueness test, I would say you did fail on
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship test.

And so, as to whatever argument you have concerning the issue
of free speech, that's really not an issue for this Board to
decide. We are asked to adjudicate those issues falling under
our jurisdiction. There are other venues for you to take
those arquments up. But I would also say it's also pretty
well-settled that you have zoning regulations and County
standards which are there to protect other people's rights and
responsibllities as well.

And so, T would say that even in that area, I dare say it is
a very difficult case to prove. It has not been proven to me.
So on its face and under the law, I would have to deny the
Petition for Varlance. We do not affirm nor overturn. We are
essentially a new fact finding body, and so, at this point, I
would vote to deny the variance.

I would concur. This is one where perhaps, with respect to
constitutional issues, where the parties would have benefitted
from using counsel. But I don't think that even with counsel
there would have been an establishment of unigueness under
Cromwell v. Ward.
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case No. 96-515-A Edna E. Eiring Minutes of Deliberation

SDL:

ROS:

I do, as a side note, want to commend Mr. Eiring on his
presentation of the case which was quilte capable, and also
commend Ms. Pine. I hope the Eirings understand and
appreciate her efforts, Her efforts in that regard are
exactly what this Board looks at -- when you own property and
you are next to other people, and other people are allowed to
do or not to do, you have your rights infringed upon. We
don't all have the same idea of what does or does not look
nice. We agree to be law-~abiding people and abide by the laws
set up by the State or County for the protection of
everybody's rights as well. It's difficult...particularly
when it's a glft from a son.... Again, you are aware of the
law and the law is Cromwell v, Ward, and you admitted in
closing that you did not have any unigqueness or unusual
characteristics to the property plaC1ng you outside of the
gcope of Cromwell v. Ward.

There is a dearth of evidence in that regard. Evidence was
presented to the contrary. I would also concur that there has
been no showing of practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. I did not see any first amendment problems; did not
see 14th amendment. It's thelr right as citizens in what they
are trying to preserve.

For the reasons I have set forth, I would concur with Mr.
Schuetz, and deny the variance.

I would also concur with my fellow Board members. The one
thing to keep in mind, however, is that while we may
sympathize with the Appellants, we have to act according to
the law, and according to the varlance law and relevant case
law, which is Cromwell v. Ward.

We cannot act as our sympathies lie; we are constrained by the
law. There's been no showing of unigueness or hardship.

We are unanimous. That concludes this matter. Any petition
for judicial review will be from the date of the written
Opinion and Order, and not today's date. An order will be
igsued subsequent to these proceedings. Thank you.

whdedhdhdhhhhdkhbhkhdhhhhdrdbbhhbkhkhhhks

Respectfully submitted,

(:2343;;4L14L4~1}g-/éiLﬁ%;ax&d

Kathleen C., Bianco
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

July 31, 1996

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County, Maryland
Room 112, 0Old Courthouse
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item No. 519
Case: 96-515-A
Petitioner: Edna E. Eiring

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Thank you for allowing me to submit the attached petition in support of approval of the requested variance
in this case on behalf of Mrs. Eiring. As you can ¢learly note, over 30 people, most who live within one
mile of our property, have signed on our behalf and in favor of the sign. You may find it notable that my
Mother, at 78 years old, has gone dooor-to door to ask our neighbor’s opinions on the sign. All comments
were favorable. | hope these signatures are an indication of the true feeling of our community. I have also
attached copies of comments received pertaining to this matter from various County agencies. 1 presume
you have already noted these in your file and have also noted no adverse comments as to this petition.
Again, given no significant opposition and in Yight of significant local approval, we respectfully request
that this variance be granted.

In regard to the Hearing of July 30, [ offer the following additional information. It is clearly evident that
Mr, Plowman, through the Kingsville Community Association is practicing an ongoing campaign of
harassment. Records show that Mr. Plowmnan has repeatedly complained about numerous trivial matters in
and around our area, inclnding trees overhanging the property, lights on neighboring properties, and
noise. However, complaints about Mr. Plowman and his own activitics have gone largely unresolved by
the Baltimore County Police or other Agencies. He openly burns scrubbrush on the adjacent property, his
soti regularly rides a dirt-bike on the property and on Fork Road, and he has posted political signs which
have blocked visibility down Fork Road, While these matters are not directly related to this case, it is an
indication of the type of ‘neighbor’ Mr. Plowman has been,

Additionally, the comments by Mrs. Hastings of the Kingsville Community Association are disturbing. It
should be noted that neither my mother or myself was contacted by the Contmunity Association as a part
of their discussion on our case or their subsequent vote. I am also perplexed as to why our sign has been
singled out. Within a 5 mile radius of Kingsville, there are several residential signs, including a large sign
at the corner of Mt. Vista and Belair Road (Heathcote Cottage) apparenily which either have been granted
a variance or have no negative impact on the community or the Association. Is it because these individuals
are ‘paying’ members of the Association? Or is it because of who I am? It is obvious that some neighbors
are uncomfortable at best with my residency in the area. I can not help but feel that this action is in part
due to their level of prejudice and personal discrimination, This in and of itself is distressing to me
personally and increases my fear of additional harrassment or worse,
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1 assure you again, that nty mother, a 33 year resident at this location and mysclf, a 25+ year resident have
always acted in the best ‘neighborly” manner possible. To be singled-omt, intimidated, and strained by Mr
Plowman and the Kingsville Community Association , even given support by the majority of our
neighbors, is deeply disturbing and counter to any sott of neighborly intent.

Thank you again for your consideration.

cc: Joseph Bartenfelder, Baltimore County Council
Michael Collins, State Senator
Edna E. Efring
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Petition in APPROVAL

We the undersigned have no opposition whatsoever to the sign
located at 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin, Maryland on the
property of Edna E. Eiring. Furthermore, we would approve
of a YARIANCE being granted to allow the sign to remain as
erected.

Name Address
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Petition in APPROVAL

We the undersigned have no opposition whatsoever to the sign
located at 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin, Maryland on the
property of Edna E. Eiring. Furthermore, we would approve
of a VARIANCE being granted to allow the sign to remain as

erected.

Name
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road SEP - 9 1986

Baldwin, Maryland 21013

ZONING COMMISSIONER

August 30, 1996 .

Mr, Timothy M. Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissiongr For Baltimore County
Suite 112

400 Washington Ave,

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Edna E. Eiring, et al
12913 Fork Road
Case: 96-515-A

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Mrs. Eiring and 1 are in receipt of your decision in the above named case. Obviously we are dismayed at
your decision in siding with the opponents of the request for variance in this matter. Your decision
represents a total lack of regard for the wishes of the larger community as well as the welfare of Mrs.
Eiring, a 78 year old widow and 53 year resident at this address.

While we are keenly aware of the law in this matter, you chose not to take even a middle ground stance,
possibly requesting that the sign be made smaller, as requested by the County Environmental Office. This
disregard for any and ail mitigating circumstances shows s of your support for the kind of harassment
leveled against us by Mr. Plowman and the Kingsville Community Association.

To that end, please be advised that we will immediately request an appeal of this decision. Additionally,
the following measures will/or have been undertaken:

1. I shall request the County Zoning Office to investigate the listed properties presented at the
original hearing and any additional properties where a sign is larger than allowed, within a 25 mile radius
of our property. oy

2. T have contacted the local news media, via this letter and previous correspondence, in asking
their help to publicize the cold-hearted nature of the County as well as the restrictive sign requirements.

3. Councilman Bartenfelder’s office will receive copies of this lefter and we will réquest a
meeting with him.

4. Copies of this letter and additional background material will also be sent to the ACLU County
Executive Ruppersberger, State Senator Collins, and Senator Pay! Sarbanes,

5. The sign will remain ag is until the appeais process is fuily exhausted.

6. Upon sefting of a date for appeal, all indivicuals who signed the petitions in support of the
sigti will be notified and invited to attend the hearing in person.

7. Additional petitions will be set out, in order to show the overwhelming support and positive
will of the community which surrounds this sign,
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While it was never our intent to “make a big deal’ out of this issue, we have been pushed into this
situation due to your lack of willingness to compromise, Additionally, failing to take into consideration
any mitigating circumstances and even application of the law is unconscionable.

H/Law Eiring, CRM !
on behalf of Edna E. Eirin

cc: Councilman Joseph Bartenfelder
County Executive ‘Dutch’ Ruppersberger
State Senator Michae! Collins
United States Senator Hon, Paul S, Sarbanes
Baltimore Regional Office - American Civil Liberties Union
Ms. Denise Saunders, WBFF-TV
Dick Gelfman, WIZ-TV
The Acgis
The Baltimore Sun



H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013

September 6, 1996

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition For Variance
Case: 96-515-A
Edna E. Eiring, et al.
12913 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be notified that in consideration of the negative judgment of the Request For
Variance in the above named case, the Petitioner hereby requests an APPEAL of this
decision.

This request is based upon the following points:

1. That the sign in question does NOT pose a threat to the public health, safety and
general welfare as stated in the decision. The decision does NOT note how this
sign is or may be a threat in this manner.

2. The Petitioner takes exception with the fact that this sign is being held against
legal precedent which have been applied to commercial and/or business property.
(note: Loyols Federal v. Buschman).

3. The Petitioner furthermore requests relief from a law which is being applied
without standard in the jurisdiction. The holding of the Petitioner in this case
to a higher standard than surrounding residential properties is a clear

violation of the Petitioner’s rights to equal application of law.
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4. While the Petitioner understands the limits of the regulation, clearly a majority
of the surrounding community citizens are in approval of the sign and support
granting of a variance in this matter, Disregard of the majority community wishes
in deference the wishes of a few with special and personal interests is a clear
violation of the Petitioner’s individual right to a fair outcome of this matter.

The appropriate check in the amount of $210.00 is enclosed as is a copy of the original
variance petition.

Thank you for your prompt consideration.

cc:  Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Mr. Joseph Bartenfelder
Hon. C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

September 6, 1996

Mr, Joseph Bartenfelder

County Councilman, 6th District
Baltimore County, Maryland
400 Washington Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Bartenfelder:

Please find enclosed documentation regarding the ongoing sign controversy of Ms. Edna
Eiring. ‘

I request that you review this information and realize that this situation is most distressing
and disturbing. To this end, my mother and I request to meet with you to discuss the
situation as well as ask you to introduce legislation in the County to change the restrictive
sign size limitation.

Thank you for your consideration.

CC: Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

September 6, 1996

Mr. C. A ‘Dutch’ Ruppersberger
County Executive

Baltimore County, Maryland

400 Washington Ave.
Courthouse Mezzanine

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Ruppersberger:

Attached you will find documentation regarding a most distressing situation. My mother,
Edna E. Eiring , a 78 year old widow and 53 year long resident of Baltimore County, is
being cold-heartedly harassed and intimidated by the County and the neighborhood
Community Association.

On Memorial Day weekend, I erected for her a sign which denotes our two adjoining
properties; 12911 and 12913 Fork Road. The sign was hand constructed and painted in
green with yellow lettering to ensure proper aesthetics as well as visibility. The sign is
approximately 52" long and is on posts which are 38” high. It does not block the view of
the roadway or encroach onto the right-of-way.

In early June, we received a Zoning Violation notice from Baltimore County as to the size
of the sign. The notice stated that BCZR Sec. 413.1.A dictates that residential signage be
of no more than 1 square foot in size, total both sides for each property. In order to seek
relief from this restriction, we had to file for a variance and appear at a hearing on the
matter,

The hearing was held on July 30 in Baltimore County. Details of this hearing can be found
in the Deputy Commissioner’s report and judgment attached.

Subsequently, Mrs. Eiring and other neighbors compiled a petition of 30 names, most

surrounding neighbors, in support of the sign and asking for the variance to be granted.
This petition was submitted to the Deputy Commissioner on August 5.

MICROFILMED
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As you will note in the attached correspondence, this has become a rather heated matter.
The issue is not so much as is the sign too big rather is a compromise variance acceptable

Clearly, we are up against not just a restrictive law, but also mean spirited individuals in
Mr. Plowman, Ms. Pine and Ms. Hastings. All of these individuals are in the realty
business in the area and each is a paying member of the Kingsville Community
Association. Their testimony at the hearing clearly showed that their motive in having the
sigh removed was weighted towards adverse effect on their own personal business not the
community at large.

It is unbelievable that a small group of individuals can override the wishes of the majority
of the surrounding community. Additionally, we are being held to a higher standard of the
law than other county residents who also have signs which are too large and have not been
granted a variance.

Clearly, the lack of any compromise consideration by the Deputy Commissioner shows a
lack of a ‘kinder spirit’ by the County. Is this the kind of County we should have? Is this
the restrictive way our County treats all of its citizens? We would like to discuss this issue
with you in the hope of an agreeable resolution which would be acceptable to all parties.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
)

H. Larry Eifing, CRM
on behalf of Edna E. Eiring

CC:  Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Joseph Bartenfelder, County Councilman
Ms. Denise Saunders, WBFF-TV
Mr. Dick Gelfinan, WJZ-TV
Mr. Neil Thomas, The Aegis
The Baltimore Sun

VICROFILMED



H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

September 6, 1996

Ms. Denise Saunders
WBFF-TV, Fox 45

2000 West 41st Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21211

Dear Denise:

Attached you will find documentation regarding a most distressing situation. My mother,
Edna E. Eiring , a 78 year old widow and 53 year long resident of Baltimore County, is
being cold-heartedly harassed and intimidated by the County and the neighborhood
Community Association,

On Memorial Day weekend, I erected for her a sign which denotes our two adjoining
properties; 12911 and 12913 Fork Road. The sign was hand constructed and painted in
green with yellow lettering to ensure proper aesthetics as well as visibility. The sign is
approximately 52” long and is on posts which are 38” high. It does not block the view of
the roadway or encroach onto the right-of-way.

In early June, we received a Zoning Violation notice from Baltimore County as to the size
of the sign. The notice stated that BCZR Sec. 413.1.A dictates that residential signage be
of no more than 1 square foot in size, total both sides for each property. In order to seek
relief from this restriction, we had to file for a variance and appear at a hearing on the
matter.

The hearing was held on July 30 in Baltimore County. Details of this hearing can be found
in the Deputy Commissioner’s report and judgment attached.

Subsequently, Mrs. Eiring and other neighbors compiled a petition of 30 names, most
surrounding neighbors, in support of the sign and asking for the variance to be granted.
This petition was submitted to the Deputy Commissioner on August 5.

As you will note in the attached correspondence, this has become a rather heated matter.
The issue is not so much as is the sign too big rather is a compromise variance acceptable.
Clearly, we are up against not just a restrictive law, but also mean spirited individuals in
Mr. Plowman, Ms. Pine and Ms. Hastings. All of these individuals are in the realty
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business in the area and each is a paying member of the Kingsville Community
Association, Their testimony at the hearing clearly showed that their motive in having the
sign removed was weighted towards adverse effect on their own personal business not the
community at large. :

It is unbelievable that a small group of individuals can override the wishes of the majority
of the surrounding community. Additionally, we are being held to a higher standard of the
law than other county residents who also have signs which are too large and have not been
granted a variance.

We would like to further discuss this issue with you and hope you can help us publicize

not just how restrictive the sign law is but how mean-spirited our County and it’s officials
really are.

Thank you for your consideration.

L ring, CRM
on behalf of Edna E. Eiring

CC. Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoinig Commissioner
Joseph Bartenfelder, County Councilman
Dutch Ruppersberger, County Executive for Baltimore County
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

September 6, 1996

Mr. Neil Thomas
Managing Editor

The Aegis

10 Hays Street

P.O. Box 189

Bel Air, Maryland 21014

Dear Mr. Thomas:

Per a discussion I have had with Ms. Mimi Eubank, I am forwarding you the following.
Attached you will find documentation regarding a most distressing situation. My mother,
Edna E. Eiring , a 78 year old widow and 53 year long resident of Baltimore County, is
being cold-heartedly harassed and intimidated by the County and the neighborhood
Community Association.

On Memorial Day weekend, I erected for her a sign which denotes our two adjoining
properties; 12911 and 12913 Fork Road. The sign was hand constructed and painted in
green with yellow lettering to ensure proper aesthetics as well as visibility. The sign is
approximately 52” long and is on posts which are 38” high. It does not block the view of
the roadway or encroach onto the right-of-way.

In early June, we received a Zoning Violation notice from Baltimore County as to the size
of the sign. The notice stated that BCZR Sec. 413.1 A dictates that residential signage be
of no more than 1 square foot in size, total both sides for each property. In order to seek
relief from this restriction, we had to file for a variance and appear at a hearing on the
matter.

The hearing was held on July 30 in Baltimore County. Details of this hearing can be found
in the Deputy Commissioner’s report and judgment attached.

Subsequently, Mrs. Eiring and other neighbors compiled a petition of 30 names, most
surrounding neighbors, in support of the sign and asking for the variance to be granted.
This petition was submitted to the Deputy Commissioner on August 5.

As you will note in the attached correspondence, this has become a rather heated matter.
The issue is not so much as is the sign too big rather is 2 compromise variance acceptable.
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

September 6, 1996

Mr. Dick Gelfman
WIZ-TV

Television Hill

Baltimore, Maryland 21211

Dear Mr. Gelfman:

Attached you will find documentation regarding a most distressing situation. My mother,
Edna E. Eiring , a 78 year old widow and 53 year long resident of Baltimore County, is
being cold-heartedly harassed and intimidated by the County and the neighborhood
Community Association.

On Memorial Day weekend, I erected for her a sign which denotes our two adjoining
properties; 12911 and 12913 Fork Road. The sign was hand constructed and painted in
green with yellow lettering to ensure proper aesthetics as well as visibility. The sign is
approximately 52" long and is on posts which are 38 high. It does not block the view of
the roadway or encroach onto the right-of-way.

In early June, we received a Zoning Violation notice from Baltimore County as to the size
of the sign. The notice stated that BCZR Sec. 413.1.A dictates that residential signage be
of no more than 1 square foot in size, total both sides for each property. In order to seek
relief from this restriction, we had to file for a variance and appear at a hearing on the
matter.

The hearing was held on July 30 in Baltimore County. Details of this hearing can be found
in the Deputy Commissioner’s report and judgment attached.

Subsequently, Mrs. Eiring and other neighbors compiled a petition of 30 names, most
surrounding neighbors, in support of the sign and asking for the variance to be granted.
This petition was submitted to the Deputy Conumissioner on August 5.

As you will note in the attached correspondence, this has become a rather heated matter.
The issue is not so much as is the sign too big rather is a compromise variance acceptable.
Clearly, we are up against not just a restrictive law, but also mean spirited individuals in
Mr. Plowman, Ms. Pine and Ms. Hastings. All of these individuals are in the realty
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Clearly, we are up against not just a restrictive law, but also mean spirited individuals in
Mr. Plowman, Ms. Pine and Ms. Hastings. All of these individuals are in the realty
business in the area and each is a paying member of the Kingsville Community
Association. Their testimony at the hearing clearly showed that their motive in having the
sign removed was weighted towards adverse effect on their own personal business not the
community at large.

It is unbelievable that a small group of individuals can override the wishes of the majority
of the surrounding community. Additionally, we are being held to a higher standard of the
law than other county residents who also have signs which are too large and have not been
granted a variance.

We would like to further discuss this issue with you and hope you can help us publicize
not just how restrictive the sign law is but how mean-spirited our County and it’s officials
really are.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerel}r, /
fed '—/:M /
/ //‘

H. Larry Eiring, CRM
on behalf of Edna E. Eiring

CC: Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Joseph Bartenfelder, County Councilman
Dutch Ruppersberger, County Executive for Baltimore County
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

September 6, 1996

Mr. Michael J. Collins

State Senator

418 Eastern Ave.

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Dear Mr.Collins:

Please find enclosed documentation regarding the ongoing sign controversy of Ms. Edna
Eiring.

I request that you review this information and realize that this situation is most distressing
and disturbing. Realizing that this is most likely out of your jurisdictional purview, we stifl

would like to request whatever help you can offer in the matter.

This 15 definately a case where a regulation is being applied to benefit a few with special
interests in deference of the supportive wishes of the larger community.

Thank you for your consideration.

e
. Larry iriégzl
on behalf of Edna E. Eiring

CC:  Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Mr. Joseph Bartenfeider
Mr. C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

September 6, 1996

Hon. Senator Paul S. Sarbanes
United States Senator

100 S. Charles Street

Tower One

Room 1010

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Dear Senator Sarbanes:

Please find enclosed documentation regarding an ongoing controversy for my mother,
Ms. Edna Eiring,

I request that you review this information and realize that this situation is most distressing
and disturbing, Realizing that this is most likely out of your jurisdictional purview, we still

would like to request whatever help you can offer in the matter.

This is definately a case where a regulation is being applied to benefit a few with special
interests in deference of the supportive wishes of the larger community.

Thank you for your consideration,

~r

Sincerely, . -~

e

2 cone_
. Lafry Eiring, C
on behalf of Edna E. Eiring

CC: Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Mr. Joseph Bartenfelder, Councilman 6th District
Mr. C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger, County Executive

MICROFILMED
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business in the area and each is a paying member of the Kingsville Community
Association. Their testimony at the hearing clearly showed that their motive in having the
sign removed was weighted towards adverse effect on their own personal business not the
community at large.

It is unbelievable that a small group of individuals can override the wishes of the majority
of the surrounding community. Additionally, we are being held to a higher standard of the
law than other county residents who also have signs which are too large and have not been
granted a variance.

We would like to further discuss this issue with you and hope you can help us publicize

not just how restrictive the sign law is but how mean-spirited our County and it’s officials
really are. -

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely, |
=4

H. Larry Eiring, CRM
on behalf of Edna E. Eiring

CC:  Mr. Timothy Kotrogo, Deputy Zoinig Commissioner
Joseph Bartenfelder; County Councilman
Dutch Ruppersberger, County Executive for Baltimore County
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road 0 L
Baldwin, Maryland 21013 ‘

September 6, 1996

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition For Variance
Case: 96-515-A
Edna E. Eiring, et al.
12913 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013

To Whom Tt May Concern:

Please be notified that in consideration of the negative judgment of the Request For
Variance in the above named case, the Petitioner hereby requests an APPEAL of this
decision,

This request is based upon the following points:

1. That the sign in question does NOT pose a threat to the public health, safety and
general welfare as stated in the decision. The decision does NOT note how this
sign is or may be a threat in this manner.

2. The Petitioner takes exception with the fact that this sign is being held against
legal precedent which have been applied to commercial and/or business property.
(note: Loyola Federal v. Buschmany).

3. The Petitioner furthermore requests relief from a law which is being applied
without standard in the jurisdiction. The holding of the Petitioner in this case
to a higher standard than surrounding residential properties is a clear

* violation of the Petitioner’s rights to equal application of law.
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4. While the Petitioner understands the limits of the regulation, clearly a majority
of the surrounding community citizens are in approval of the sign and support
granting of a variance in this matter. Disregard of the majority community wishes
in deference the wishes of a few with special and personal interests is a clear
violation of the Petitioner’s individual right to a fair outcome of this matter.

The appropriate check in the amount of $210.00 is enclosed as is a copy of the original
variance petition.

Thank you for your prompt consideration.

cc.  Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Mr. Joseph Bartenfelder
Hon. C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013
410.817.4552

September 16, 1996

Baltimore County Office of Zoning
Zoing Enforcement Office

111 West Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204

IN THE MATTER OF CASE 96-515
VARIANCE APPEAL FOR EDNA E. EIRING
12913 FORK ROAD '

BALDWIN, MARYLAND 21013

You are hereby requested to provide the following information as a matter of
DISCOVERY for the above named appeal case.

For the listed properties below, provide notation as to whether a VARIANCE has been
granted for the listed property. If such VARIANCE has been granted, note on what
grounds the variance was granted, for whom, and on what date.

ALL of the below listed properties are located within Baltimore County.

ALL of the below listed properties are RESIDENTIAL.

ALL of the below named properties have a sign in EXCESS of the County Zoning
Ordnance requiring residential signs to be no larger than 1 sq. ft. in size total, both sides.

1, 2800 Merryman’s Mill Road, Phoenix

2. 3826 Sweet Air Road
3. 4008 Sweet Air Road
4, 5421 Sweet Air Road
5 5322 Sweet Air Road
6. 6240 E. Glen Arm Road
7. 6130 E. Glen Arm Road

8. 5840 E. Glen Arm Road
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9. 11737 Glen Arm Road
10. 11220 Glen Arm Road
11. 11441 Glen Arm Road

12, 927 Cromwell Bridge Road

13, 12428 Harford Road, Fork
14. 12700 Harford Road
15. 12938 Harford Road
16. 12944 Harford Road
17. 12947 Harford Road

Please provide the requested information to the above noted address NOT LATER THAN
Friday, October 4, 1996,

Thank you for your prompt cooperation.

H. /Larry'Eiring, CRM
on behalf of Edna E. Eiring

cc: Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger, Baltimore County Executive
Joseph Bartenfelder, County Councilman for the 6th District

MICROFILMED
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Director's Office

County Office Building

Baltimore County . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management (410) 887-3353
Fax: (410) 887-5708

October 2, 1996

H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

RE: Zoning Case #96-515-A
12913 Fork Road
11th Election District

Dear Mr. Eiring:

This office is in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act request dated
September 16, 1996. The information you have requested is not readily available in
this office and in order to locate the required information, we will need to research the
files. The Freedom of Information Act states that we can charge a fee in order to
provide this service. The fee for this request is $40.00 ($10.00 per hour for 4 hours
research by 2 employees). If you are still interested in receiving this information,
please forward a check for $40.00 made payable to Baltimore County, Maryland and
we will send the requested material to you.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 887-3353.

Very truly yours,

Ad:scj .
c. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger, Baltimore County Executive
Joseph Bartenfelder, County Councilman, 6th District
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February 18, 1997

H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

RE: Zoning Case #96-515-A
12913 Fork Road
11th Election District

Dear Mr. Eiring:

This letter is in response to your letter, dated January 30, 1997, regarding
residential sighage variance information in Baltimore County. Your letter indicated that
this request is a Freedom of Information Act request.

As indicated in Mr. Jablon's letter of October 2, 1996, the information you
requested (which was different from the information you requested in your earlier letter
of September 16, 1996) is not easily available in an up-to-date docket or subject format.
On the attached page, you will find the results of our research, which does not cover
the entire time you requested. The $40.00 fee, as stated in Mr. Jablon's letter, was for 4
hours research by 2 employees. Unfortunately, due to your expanded parameters of
research, we cannot complete your project. All our records are available to the public in
this office should you wish to complete your project or obtain more detaiied information
concerning the cases that we have identified.

} trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact either myself or Mr. Richards at (410) 887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Jun R. Fernando
. Planner |
Zoning Review
SCJ:WCR:scj
Enclosure

c. W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor
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H. Lawrence Eiring, CRM
12911 Fork Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013

January 30, 1997

Mr. Arnold Jablon

Drirector, Permits and Development Management
Baltimore County, Maryland

111 W. Chesapeake Ave,

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Zoning Appeal Case: 96-515-A

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please provide to the address above the information requested below. Consider this a
Freedom of Information Act request. I have enclosed a check for $40.00 to cover research
costs, per your prior indication.

Please provide all information as to residential signage zoning violations identified,
requests for variance per signage, reasons for requests and outcome of request and
associated appeals for any and all signage on/within residential zoned property within the
limits of Baltimore County for the period January 1, 1995 through and including
December 31, 1996.

Please submit detailed information as requested to the above address no later than
February 28, 1997. Failure to provide this information may result in a violation of FOIA
rules and may cause reason for postponement of the appeal for the above named case.

Thank you for your cooperation.
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AARON JABLON 7/19/96
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING

111 W CHESAFEAKE AVE

BALTI!MORE MD 21204

RE: CASE # 96B15A - 12913 FORK RD

DEAR MR. JABLOMN:

I LIVE AT 12910 FORK RD,

MES. EIRING HAS TOLD ME THAT HER SON WAS GOING TO PUT UP A SIGN. AND SHE
CALLED ME AFTER IT WAS PUT UP. ASKING ME HOW I LIKED IT. 1 ASKED HER IF
WANTED ME TO BE TOTALLY HONEST. AND SHE SAID YES.

I TOLD HER 1T WAS TOO BlG.

FORK RD [& RESIDENTIAL. I DON'T WANT IT LOOKING LIKE A COMMERCIAL ZONE.

I AM WRITING THIS LETTER SINCE 1 AM UNABLE TO ATTEND THIS HEARING,

VERY TRULY YOURS,

K. A. KING

MICROFILMED
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P, 0. BoX 221 KiNGSVYILLE, MARYLAND 210867

February 2, 1997

T'a The Board of Appeals, Baltimore County
Re: Case 96-515-—Appeal for permission for larger sign at residence,

On August 27, 1996, the Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner denied the request from the
petitioner for the large sign, It was found thet there wae no reason to grant the variance. The property
was not found to be unique or unusual, nor was there found to be a resultant practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship. There is most certainly no situation that has changed in any way to merit
overturning the previous decision.

A variance requires proof of practical difficulty and uniqueness of the site. This site does not differ
in any appreciable way from other parcels along Fork Road or other local, rural roads. Quitc a few
houses are set back from the road and many are not visible at all from the road, yet no other residents
have seen fit to seek or obtain a variance to place sach large signs at their entrances.

Our most salient concern—far beyond the presence of this ane sign—is the precedent that would
be set by allowing this variance. If the proofs of merit for granting a variance are so simple that they are
found to be met at #his property then they might be met in almost #ny place in our area. We know that
such proofs are not so simple to make,

We urge compliance with Section 413.1 A and Section 307.1 and support the decisions in
Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995), Layola Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Buschman,
227 Md. 243, 176A 2D 355 (1961), and Court of Special Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town
of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App 28, 322A 2D 220 (1974).

In light of these decisions and the burden of proof that cannot be shown we cannot imagine how a
variance could be justified. Thank you for your consideration of our concerns and for the law.,

Sincerely,

< Doy Nl

Nancy Hastings, President

MICROFILMED



ELMER «. KING
12810 FORK ROAD
BALOWIN, MARYLAND 21013
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Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested

by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name: Cocgu S % N\"“ff\\OE A By

Address: (T D %\ Clag cve oW TR
‘47\&/\ o&ucs\\;\,) WD 51013

Signatura (I:A&_N\ S M{

Date “ C;)j/@" /CL ]

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

1/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested

by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation,

Name: o5 . /a »6/'2@\,»4” Williawm S RRGwAA
Address: 69/3 Lol L2 £/

Belilosene 2o/ 10053
Signature Jléwé_, 6@2@%‘, W lleomn ,P/%Mym

Date R 97

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Mrs. Alma M, Tober
12912 Fork Rd
Baldwin, MDD 21013-9345

Signature [&Zvyz w . ()ufiu
Date Pt 3/, 1997




Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARTANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD:be GRANTED without variation.

Name: /770¢ 70, p/&E067C ) N ml

)
Address: S0~ A90c1  £P0 Aol 1
4 Ld Illl' &u‘ VK 0’(‘

YOS DL 2l Lo gf
IENGET
NSO ST
L
!

Date )-/7 57 15

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

1/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested

by
EDNA FIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation,

Name: £ v Bt AGEE
Address: 13407 [/JANOR TRoAD

Grew /ﬂm A ey Lﬂwb = pS—
Signature_ 77/ e (g o
owe_ot/Ar/ 5

Re; Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin
1/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name:k Ve ) MM@L‘R\A\ QJUU\(L,L,U

Address: 7 3 < 3 ) 1AW Al

CRreny Coun D de. za59 .
Do d

Signature \\UU\) xSL\\\MN&%\ @JU[LQM/

Date =k ) A [ <77




Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARTANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name: /"/o/&acé 7 Erma ﬁﬂldrﬁ—‘

Address: & 738 CHELELY Hio ;29-

TACONIN Mp  216¢73

Signature £4n o W GE’WWV fffuag%f

Date 2-20-97

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name: A%W% >4 @A»u
Address: /p d At 7

//,%éa/ ok, =282
Signature /égmxz ;\7/ ?ﬁ%ﬂ
Date \t%,é%u&@y £ L /? 7

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.
Name,_(J4RUES G —(DTHsOX e
Address: 1Y 237 éﬁc« e ] R
g@w A Wz\__q 2 /01y
Signature (% M
Date 777, v ),




Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARTANCE requested

by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name///ﬂ-ﬁj ?/ W///g Q%ﬂ%@
Address: / 2 60 é 7"0/?/6 ——?o(
<~ Imowid  ME L3

Date 2 /7/?’7

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A '
In the Matier of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name: Mrs. Grace 1, Frei
Bald\gl? 11313‘3:‘1‘0%9346
Address: _ L ’

4 - .
Signature »’uc’c_, J/ ' 3/ Nl
Date “7; i~ /S -/777

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E, EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin
I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name: @ ctﬂjﬂmﬁﬂﬂ ? M %ﬂ[zl«(k/w)

Address: b 0.5 Jotgnee, \(Q '
Bl M 0043

Signature »@ cwzmw /V /%ﬂ?w

Date__D— /27 )




Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E, EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

1/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested

by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation,

Name: %7&/{«/ 7 el

Address: /278 /oK A2/
Ll Sl 2s0,%

Signature /ﬁ%@rz 277 (Yolad

Date ,.,g//yl / '?;7’

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA F. EIRING, 12913 Fovk Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARTIANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation,
Name: Rt‘c-bw-w\ D S I

Address: 12 49¢ Forix Koacf

ﬁfk[ dwC"L mw 2io( 3
Signature Q“-‘-'-J ‘_Q m'\k
Date Teb. 17, rea)

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeasl
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation,

Name: M {’QI\CM ( ?au [ (:(2

Auenme”

Address: _(3S2y (ong G b,
?Q(me‘ P o3

Signature %M J%JX/\J
[ 7
Date Jﬁfﬁvé 9

requested




Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A .
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested

by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name: nggg and i!;;;'g EQQ!%B‘I"S
Address: 6600 C/w—rv‘} A/l_l[ Kead
Baldwin _MD _2/2/3

Signature
ig e%@l@égﬁd?gu

Date L-246~-F7

Re: Baltimore Cotnty Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested

by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD he GRANTED without variation.

Name: L\/NNJ M/Te b %ﬂmﬁfeﬁ
Address: jg 7/‘/ r/é’A: P(l/

66&/4&/& MD lﬂ// N

Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested
by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name MarieE Kampes
" 11”1:3‘5 z"f&‘u 9345
Bal Win, .
Address

Slgnaturem F )W
Date Q’M 24,1999




Re: Baltimore County Zoning Appeal
Case: 96-515-A
In the Matter of EDNA E. EIRING, 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin

I/We the undersigned are in agreement that the VARIANCE requested

by
EDNA EIRING SHOULD be GRANTED without variation.

Name: C) AML«?S T{J;x?nf :Z';HO#‘

Address: & 72 ¥ %//"y X/:uxg
BoAzDas, A AD  Z10/3
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROMESTANT(S) SIGN~IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
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i 7
ELVA L. Fieils (293 roee Lot Dacbyd MD210)3
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Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning[X]Variance
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 12912 Forr RoaDd
_!-. book# T150en0e AT ._o:_,{l section# o

—— ~ U —-515-H

Subdivision name: —
EDNA_ E-Exide * Mgy Laoreaces EVNG

OWNER: Locamon o& S
—_— :.-:L:\I /
by 297 20w .wn.,.\ ZELG INT WYWAOT7 298y - - % i
©22-d GISSOO0CIZilt mal, XeL Sys-d AM, o) A
07 %7 ! L . TR ,
— ' n X./M i M ﬂ\l
PG TR ‘4
2 m.ualo..ml. W D
A : 532153 ) s322buy 03 ¥
L) 1 l..w/m.OOL..m L8 S } +.Ewm.uw_>.,,m~1 A\ -
e - BLLGZ .F,._ ,W

see pages 5 & & of the CHECKLIST tar additional required Intormation
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LOCATION INFORMATION

Election District: 11

Counclimanic District: &

1"=200 scale map#: ?._m _\m\—\—.

Zoning: Nﬁ\ -2
Lot stxe: _. 4 NQWHW\: P .N. ﬁ..w.hvliw

square teet

acreage

public  ptiviie

sewer: [ ] i
warer: [ ] A
yo

. L -
Chesapeake Bay Critical Arsa: D ﬁ

Prior 2Zoning Hearlngs: \\\\%

. p .,
@ Ve Sa/es -4 \\.hba\h \kvgwh\u\\ 1\%\\\?\\0:“ \m\hS\\ hn.\::“.
Narth \(\Zan“.\ hthb\nvmwaﬂx M\w\m ﬁv\\.}h.\ﬁb\; s &.%*\ /6 -

t » *
date: @NMM %6 . X V' Sion n&uh..m Ao
prepared by: L.6 \WoLFF L.€ 134 Scale of Drawing: 1= \oo mwtﬁﬂ‘m.ﬂ* tate MWHMMX

Zoning Office USE ONLY!
ITEM #: CASEw:
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Petition in APPROVAL

We the undersigned have no opposition whatsoever to the sign
located at 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin, Maryland on the
property of Edna E. Eiring. Furthermore, we would approve
of a VARIANCE being granted to allow the sign to remain as

erected.
Name Address
2 Al Ezmzevﬁ/rv»/ ?A//My&»/(e. VR v
%W _z%v M Riofz
. % -V Kosordd A 3 gop Y%
7
K_//M W/&\ -E)D\\L\\m [y MA . 2o | ~’)
D Mrwa Cjﬂ}o{ﬂw Bac rmwcr,rb/ D.
= 2 { /
Yo ?25‘ A2%8, 2k 2 2/0F 2
y Trex Mp 21051
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Petition in APPROVAL

We the undersigned have no opposition whatsoever to the sign
located at 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin, Maryland on the
property of Edna E. Eiring. Furthermore, we would approve
of a VARIANCE being granted to allow the sign to remain as

erected.

Name

_nga—ms—b&:édg——

Address

MMMW ds0/3

42974 SPer Jb. Egiowin 2,8/3

L2914 Tt R [Rddns 21013
L5 Fotk P finbe 75,

(2N Link BA . Batduin, MO 21013
y Séﬂ.ng/ﬁ :

A I05/
(1202 W spn Hue B 1057

L2508 ey -5/ 082
(509 C@Mf( i e % M 310
MM%MMWI/Q
zéaa_ﬁzﬁwwf N&é’l%
/2?/717—41&/54 Palduron., 2003
2327 /2 ﬂ@W/ Y,
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T Corsior Hrporitl Covio Aiation. T

P, 0. Box 221 KINGEVILLE, MARYLANP 21087

July 30, 1996

To the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Re: Case 96-515

It has come to the attention of our board that a variance for a large sign at a residential
location along Fork Road in Baldwin has been applied for, Our board is very much eppesed to
the request for variance, The law as it presently exists allows for a one square foot sign ina
residential arca. This is considered by lawmakers ro be adequate. We cannot comprehend of
any reason to grant a variance, especially since variances require proof of practical difficulty
and uniqueness of the site. This site is not all that different from ather parcels along Fork
Road or other roads in our rural community. Quite a few houses are set back from the road
and many are not visible at all from the road, yet even in these circumstances homeowners
have not seen fit to place such large signs at their entrances.

We know that by allowing this sign, you could well open the floodgates to other requests
for similar variances. It is unacceptable to our community to witness the visual decline of our
arca for the benefit of a very few.

In light of recent decisions by your office regarding variances and the burden of proof that
must be shown, we cannot imagine how a variance in this case could be justified. "Thank you
very much for your consideration of our concerns and for the law,

Sincerely,

o Sy

Nancy Hastings

President

PROTTRTA M'm

. vy MICROTILMED
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July 30, 1996
RE: Case 96-515A

My name is Paul M. Plowman, Ireside at 13105 Fork Road, Baldwin, MD, 21013, T am an owner of residential
property at 12909 Fork Road, Baldwin, MD, 21013. This property is adjacent to and contignous with the petitioners
property at 12913 Fork Road. The present owner of this property at 12913 Fork Road has resided at this address
since the late 1940’s withont a sign of this size. I and my parents began residence at 12909 Fork Road in 1952.
Presently there are two mail boxes located on Fork Road displaying the streei addresses 12911 and 12913
respeciively. Therefore, these properties are clearly identified by house number thus eliminating the need for a sign
of this size. The other residences of this agriculiural preservation area do not display signs of this magnitude.
Neither property, 12911 or 12913, are related to agricuitural use. 12911 Fork Road (Holly Grow Farm) is a 1.8 acre
residential site. 12913 Fork Road is a 1.4 acre residential site. Both are zoned RC5. To name these properties
farms or acres would misrepresent them and perhaps make them more difficult to locate.

These properties are typical of many properties throughout the area. Property owners typically desire privacy and
seclusion, Many residences cannot be seen from the roadway due to woods, distance, and/or topography. They are
served by private fanes. As a real estate appraiser I fypically locate properties by house number without difficulty.
T am unaware of other requirements of public safety demands other than BCZR section 413, 1955 paragraph 413.1a
which limits a total one square foot total sign display (both sides). This regulation provides no mention of a farm
name being allowed. This site at 12913 Fork Road is not unique and exhibits no practical difficulty in locating.
The site at 12911 Fork Road is not unique as many local properties are not visible from the main road.

Reference is made to police report 96-196-1347 dated July 14, 1996. This report is the result of harassment 1
sustained at my home about this sign by friends or relatives of Mrs, Eiring, The zoning notice sign was later placed
on my residence at 13105 Fork Road on July 18, 1996. To grant this request would condone the petitioners actions.

I wish to cite the Maryland Case of Cromwell vs. Ward as justification to deny this request. No hardship or need
exists to warrant this sign. (the sign does not display property owners names).

The subject property should be identified in keeping with the typical manner for the community. A serious impact
on the community would result if this precedence iv allowed. Many local residents are professional real estate
brokers, appraisers, insurance agents, builders, surveyors, plumbers, electricians, doctors, and CPA’s that could, and
most likely would install similar signage. This agricultural preservation area would then assume a commercial image
and appearance. Therefore, I respectfully request that the petitioners request for variance be denied.

KM
/Paul M, Plowm

cc: Long Green Valley Association, Charlotte Pine, President
Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Nancy Hastings, President
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*Integrity...feirness...service...”

BALTIMORE COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT
VICTIM/WITNESS ASSISTANCE INFORMATION

In Accordance with the guidelines for treatment of, and assistance to, crime victims (Article 27
of the Annotated Code of Maryland), as a crime victim or witness you shouid:

be treated with dignity, courtesy, and respect by all criminal
justice agencies.

when required, be protected from harm or threats of harm
resulting from your cooperation in criminal proceedings. If you
are threatened or intimidated by anyone involved in your case,
Dplease contact the Police Department at 911 immediately!

be informed, if you are an injured victim of a violent crime,
that you may be eligible for compensation. For further
information and assistance in filing, call or write: Criminal
Injuries Compensation Board, Suite 313 Plaza Office Center,
6776 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21215-2340, or
cali (410) 764-4214,

upon written request, be kept reasonably informed of the case
status and arrest of any suspect.

receive prompt return of stolen property unless needed for
evidentiary requirements for court.

If, as a victim of an offense, you feel you may have been exposed to AIDS please call the
State’s Attorney’s Office of Victim/Witness Assistance at 887-6650.

If you have additional information regarding this crime, please call the officer isted below.

o~ 9 134 T Seomimt Sumars o 1 fac

Officer: /&/ M MQ Lﬁﬁj : Telephone#: M'B
Officer’s court dates: #1 N I fr #2 Q! Al #3 NY ! A

zﬂS’E_ ?gz'/..-zé‘?o @“W'{\f “\?ez

(Additional Information on mpit N

im = (Rev o5 @iiﬂig LA E&};’ii €. Joppa @ SHF R_ Ik
7.0V Y Y Y. -y G KL S, 58T

ggmzz{

. b



TO RECEIVE INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUESTING A POLICE REPORT
PLEASE CALL 887-2390

PROTECTION ORDER (EXPARTE)

You can request a Civil Order of Protection (COP) from the District Court Clerk’s office Monday
through Friday 8:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. District Court phone numbers for the Court nearest your home
are listed below.
Remedies under this law can:

. order the abuser to stop the violence.

. remove the abuser from the home

. give temporary child custady.

. order counseling,
Criminal charges may be filed at the Commissioner's Offices located at the District Court serving your
area, If the Commissioner refuses to charge the abuser, please call the State’s Attorney’s Office at 887-
6610 to have them review your case.

BALTIMORE COUNTY EMERGENCY NUMBERS: POLICE/FIRE/AMBULANCE . . . 911

NON-EMERGENCY POLICE/FIRE ASSISTANCE - 887-2222

AIDS Hatline 887-2437 Dundalk 282-1100
Alcoholics Anonymous 433-4843 Eszex 780-4869
Baltimore County Government: Owings Mills 363-3850

Department of Aging 887-2594 Towson 321-3360

Animal Control 8875961 Family Violence (Victims may arrange an £87-4230
Disabilities Information 887-3580 advocate to accompany them to court):

Eavironmental Concerng ) 887-3755 Baltimore County/Carroll County

Fire Depactment Inf . 8874583 Crigis Hotline - 24 hours £28-6390
tre Department Information Femily Crisis Centér (Southeast Shelter)

General Information 887-3100 24 hrs, except 12-1 P.M. and 5-6 P.M. 285-7496
Health Department 837-3740 Family & Children's Services 281-1334
Substance Abuse 887-3828 Sexual Assault & Domestic Violence Center  377-8111

Balto. Co. Police Information 8872214 Juvenile Crime Victim Assistance
Family Crimes . Hotline e 1-300-;;:-0232
Domestio Abuse 887.3376 uvenils Help Line -3

Physioal Child Abuse 887-5686 Legal Aid 2966705

Sexual Child Abuse 867-6253 Social Services 887-2800

Youth Services - Counaeling 887-5823 Suate’s A'ttomey v 87-6650
Chaples 487.5888 Victim/Witness Assistance 8

Bettor Businces Bureas 147.3990 Viol:nt Cl'!lrm: V:lcmn Support Group

- amily & Children's Services of

Cirouit Court 887-2601 Central Maryland 825-3705

Distriot Court Sheppard Pratt 938-3850
Catonsville 455-5066
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY, SS:

TO WIT:
I hereby swear upon penalty of perjury that I am currently a

duly elected member of the (Board of Directors) (Zoning Committee)

of the Mﬁﬁéémz;éﬁlﬁzgﬁﬁﬁﬂiab Cloeisy Association./eﬁbt.

_j;?ﬂé; AéﬁJAZlA /QQM?WJ%}QQH

ATTEST: o Assoclation o,
Secretary President

DATE: Ylaweh o (777

s | MICROFILMED
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I ]
ei%;aégé&gggg4§2gﬁagtiﬁt (L ASSOCIATION, L |

RESOLVED: That at the _‘“hem rZl., meeting of the

' d J‘vz.
Hneaito /\/M:?M.,‘m e Assoclation, held on
%M.e,mﬂ,_h Ry » 19 9¢ + it was decided by the

Association that responsibility for review and action on all zoning

matters for the period X, 4.  /79¢( Adeo gt fe (797 _ be
4

placed in the (Board of Directors) (Zoning Committee) consisting of

the following members:

Ny aééhiajﬁa

AS WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SEAYL THIS L day of
Pove b (19 97 .

ATTEST: %_&&@%m Lo Assoclatlon :74.:,&,_
b, Chug me;f z \%/ca,.l:é:,%v
Secretarxy Prasidefit v




[ ®

}
]

Jhe Hroot. /ﬁj%@;c@._ (et ASSOCIATION , Jre |

!

RESOLVED: That the position of the Jé%;azihx L
] - g

Association’as adopted by the (Board
0f Directors)

(Zoning Committee) on the zoning matter known as:

Chse #: 94 -SIC-A  Edo & Fii  Ptdonn

€l Fok Rod SE of Moot Lo
(12903 Lok 0, 4)

is that: S a0 At etick Qyﬁj 35, 1996 A e oAitidl that

//O‘TW ngv-zuuo(_. oy ’vay IV <>7°J¢£WL1I,: Al wuﬁ_’b‘ia;t gﬂ_\, Attt
The donnd ritid trsmiransly B tephit il e Ctinant L b @Bsre
aﬂm a mﬂwbﬁxw@ 2 Aeardostiod, aneo

e

AS WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SEAL THIS e day of
WW{, 1] 19 22 .

ATTEST: e Hnsadtn, Meoinis, Civi pssociation o
Secretary % S ﬁﬁ%@i

5/



CHRERTRER RINGBVILLE CIVIC ABEBOCTaTTON
BOARD | TG DEG. 18, 1994

The mewting was cad led to order by Fresident Nancy Hastings,
The  mirates

T oere e e

of the Mov. meeting were recelved and copies of tho
Goorepmord were ol sted uateod.

OLD BUSTNESE .

B g

£ e

Lhareh was circulated. Doug

Aowopy of the
; oong Lo the Chaweob, 1 was

Brerbve bras sl L CHY S C)E
Lhat 12 perc tests on the s pasasad and only one failed.
bater Diglmway avthority report Lhat the church wowld have no
it dmpact on the tradfio on Belale Fd.  Well bests have
met Dent done e
There was oisoussion about Te § mplications of Lhe new usage Jetter
anc dits addition of a cabering  kitchon amd Sat. ni ghl special
@vintle, Do Beli Fall thal ouwr sbron & supportor  ds the Planning
Board and that we should oppose & "mega® chuwrch s "not in
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RESQLVED: That at the Cl4bﬂii4b%7 meeting of the

_EKZE%gzéagL&ﬂ_LélﬂééiLg Association held on
gl?ggké. L &~ , 1994 , it was decided by the

Agsociation that responsibility for review and action on all zoning

matters for the period _ Cr 0 /A0 o h be

U
placed in the (Board of Directors) (Zeniéng=Sommiveesa) consisting of

the following members:

!

ATTEST: Cd%gfjgﬁﬂﬂwk %&ﬂ&fﬂf~ Association
M\fm bt

Secretary President

. AS WITNESS OUR ps aNp sEaL THIS JIod) day of
o 19%?

MICROFMED
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY, SS:

TO WIT:

I hereby swear upon penalty of perjury that I am currently a

duly elected memb ez of the (Board of Directors) (Gembag-Gommittes)

\d/fﬁémapla.ﬂﬂ Association.
<

of the

ATTEST: LEE% 5¥eakxkb£1&%:: Association
N \/7 Cﬁuﬂ““_‘ oy 77 CU\%

Secretary President

DATE: _ ek 3,1/797

. MICROFILMED



LONG _GREEN VALLEY ASSOCIATION

RESOLVED: That the position of the Long Green Valley
Association as adopted by the (Board of Directors) on the zoning

matter known as:

CASE #96-515

is that:

The Board voted to support the existing law which disallows
the signage at 12913 Fork Road, Baldwin, Maryland.
AS WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SEAL THIS 3rd day of March, 1997,

ATTEST: LONG GREEN VALLEY ASSCCIATION

s S Sl

Secretary

foonorLMED
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY, SS:

TO WIT:
I hereby swear upon penalty of perjury that I am currently a

duly elected member of the (Board of Directors) (Zoning Committee)

of the W Cooed Assoclatlon., S/

ATTEST: (s Association/%,

‘%&m@@@% AR/
ecretary President

3/s



Py ® Prot. #)

CASE #: 96-515-A
EIRING PROPERTY
12911 &12913 FORK RD,
BALDWIN, MD., 21013

SUBJECT SIGN:

FETH RN
Hally Grove Farn
Ulni‘y‘ﬁ:rts

A

MICROFILMED



